

CASE NO. A17-0033

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

State of Minnesota State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents.

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
Myron Orfield and Jim Hilbert

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.
James R. Swanson (LA # 18455)
Alysson L. Milles (LA #32904)
Jesse C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600
(504) 586-5252

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Althea M. Huyser (MN #389270)
Jason Marisam (MN #398187)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243

BASSFORD REMELE
A Professional Association
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (MN #90724)
Kate L. Homolka (MN #395229)
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1254
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

NEKIMA LEVY-POUNDS (MN #335101)
2901 Lyndale Avenue North
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411
(612) 210-3731

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Counsel for amici appear on following page)

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &
THOMSON, P.A.

Nathan R. Sellers (MN #0393010)
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ed Allies

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Freedom
Foundation of Minnesota*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
James D. Arden
Peter D. Kaufman
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY
(212) 839-5833

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 986-8532

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Council on Teacher Quality and TNTP,
Inc.*

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO

David J. Strom
Samuel J. Lieberman
555 New Jersey Avenue Northwest
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-7472

NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

Alice O'Brien
Emma Leheny
Kristin Hollan
Amanda Shaprio
1201 16th Street Northwest
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO and
National Education Association*

MILLER O'BRIEN JENSEN, P.A.
Timothy J. Louris
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 S. Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-5831

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Centro de
Trabajadores Unidos en Lucha,
ISAIAH, and TakeAction Minnesota*

EDUCATION MINNESOTA

David Aron
Cedrick R. Frazier
Adosh Unni
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 292-4819

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Education
Minnesota*

ROGER J. ARONSON
P.O. Box 19350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Opening Statement 1

Argument 1

I. The Minnesota Supreme Court in *Cruz-Guzman* Clarified Important Limits to Education Clause Claims. 1

II. Appellants’ Claims Raise Severe Separation-of-Powers Concerns..... 5

 A. Appellants Do Not Clearly Identify a Constitutional Violation to Be Remedied, and Their Prayer for Relief Usurps Legislative Authority 5

 B. Subsequent Filings Do Not Resolve These Defects..... 9

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Brief Length 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 3

State Cases

Cruz-Guzman v. State,
916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)..... Passim

Cruz-Guzman v. State,
892 NW.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)..... 3

Curryer v. Merrill,
25 Minn. 1 (1878) 2

Skeen v. State,
505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)..... 5

Rules and Statutes

Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution,
Article XIII, Section 1..... Passim

Minn. Stat. § 122A.40 5

Minn. Stat. § 122A.41 5

Additional Authorities

Will Stancil and Jim Hilbert, *Justiciability of State Law School Segregation Claims*, 44
Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 399 (2018)..... 1
